PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Ryan Washburn
DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 18-01-229-038

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Ryan Washburn, the appellant; and the MHenry County Board of
Revi ew.

The subject property consists of an 11,480 square foot | akefront
parcel inproved with a 71 year-old, one and one-half-story frane
dwelling that contains 2,428 square feet of |living area.
Features of the hone include central air-conditioning, one
fireplace and a 555 square foot garage. The subject is |ocated
in Crystal Lake, Grafton Township, MHenry County.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
claimng unequal treatnment in the assessnent process regarding
the subject's |land and inprovenents as the basis of the appeal.
In support of the land inequity argunent, the appellant submtted
informati on on three conparable properties |ocated very near the
subject and on the subject's street, but in adjacent Al gonquin
Townshi p. The conparable lots range in size from7,480 to 11, 033
square feet and have land assessments ranging from $42,998 to
$55, 778 or from $5.06 to $5.82 per square foot. The subject has
a | and assessment of $78,988 or $6.88 per square foot.

The appellant's evidence clained the subject was built in about
1920 with renodeling having occurred at several tinmes over the

years. In support of the inprovenment inequity argunent, the
appel | ant submtted inprovenent data on the sane three
conparabl es used to support the |land inequity contention. The

conparable dwellings consist of one and one-half-story or two-
story frame dwellings that are 79 or 100 years old and range in
size from1,596 to 2,133 square feet of living area. Features of
the conparables include one or two fireplaces and garages that
contain from 400 to 624 square feet of building area. One
conparabl e has central air-conditioning and one has a partial

(Continued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnent of the
property as established by the McHenry County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 78, 988
IMPR : $ 70, 271
TOTAL: $ 149, 259

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ MRT/ 6/ 17/ 08

1 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

unfini shed basenent, while two conparables have no basenents.
These properties have inprovenent assessnents ranging from
$38,287 to $41,571 or from $17.95 to $26.05 per square foot of
living area. The subject has an inprovenent assessnment of
$70, 271 or $28.94 per square foot of living area. Based on this
evi dence, the appellant requested the subject's total assessnent
be reduced to $112,560, its | and assessnment be reduced to $58, 093
and its inprovenent assessnent be reduced to $54,467 or $22.43
per square foot of living area.

The appellant argued assessnents in Grafton Township should be
consistent wth those of simlar properties in Al gonquin
Township. During the hearing, the appellant testified he knew of
no differences in market value between properties in Gafton and
Al gonqui n Townshi ps. The appellant submtted no evidence to
support this contention, nor did he indicate he had any training
or experience as a realtor or appraiser.

The board of review submtted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's total assessnent of $149, 259 was
di scl osed. The subject has an estimted nmarket value of
$448, 091, or $184.55 per square foot including |land, as reflected
by its assessnent and MHenry County's 2006 three-year nedian
| evel of assessnments of 33.31%

In support of the subject's |and assessnent, the board of review
submtted a letter prepared by the G afton Townshi p Assessor, as
well as information on four conparable properties |located wthin
two bl ocks of the subject and on the subject's street, but in
G afton Township. The conparable lots range in size from 9, 596
to 12,605 square feet and have |land assessnents ranging from
$62, 789 to $93,045, or from $7.38 to $7.98 per square foot. In
further support of the subject's |and assessnent, the assessor's
| etter exam ned six additional conparable |lots that range in size
from 51 feet by 160 feet to 51 feet by 200 feet. These
properties had |and assessnents ranging from $77,215 to $78, 228
or from$7.67 to $9.46 per square foot.

In support of the subject's inprovenent assessnent, the board of
review submtted property record cards for the subject and the
sanme four conparables wused to support the subject's |and
assessnent, as well as photographs of the conparables. The
subject's property record card indicates the subject was built in
1935. The conparabl es consist of two-story or one and one-half-
story frame dwellings that range in age from56 to 71 years and
range in size from 2,114 to 2,771 square feet of living area
Features of the conparables include one or two fireplaces and
garages that contain from 360 to 864 square feet of building
area. Two conparabl es have central air-conditioning and two have
full or partial basenents. These properties have inprovenent

2 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

assessnments ranging from $64,156 to $80,567 or from $29.08 to
$31. 52 per square foot of living area. The board of review also
submtted a corrected grid of the appellant's conparables that
i ndi cates their inprovenent assessnents after equalization range
from $40, 155 to $42,191 or from $18.83 to $24.55 per square foot.

In further support of the subject's assessnent, the board of
review submtted an appraisal of the subject property prepared
for the Grafton Townshi p Assessor by appraiser Carl Presley, who
was present at the hearing and who provided testinony regarding
his preparation of the report. The appraiser utilized the cost
and sal es conparison approaches in estimating a value for the
subj ect as of Decenber 15, 2006 of $525, 000.

In the cost approach, the appraiser used the allocation nethod to
determ ne the subject's site value at $350,000, due to a |lack of

waterfront land sales in the subject's area. In valuing the
subj ect inprovenents, the appraiser used the Mrshall & Swft
manual to develop a reproduction cost new of $262, 150. The
appr ai ser estimated physical depreciation and functional
obsol escence at $54,617 and $45,000, resulting in a depreciated
value for the inprovenents of $162,533. The apprai ser val ued

site inmprovenents at $18,000, and after adding back the site
value to the inprovenents, concluded a value for the subject by
the cost approach of $530, 500.

In the sales conparison approach, the appraiser exam ned three
conparabl e properties |located on the subject's street 0.05 to
0.34 mles fromthe subject. The conparables are |located on lots
that range in size from 6,679 to 11,551 square feet and are
i nproved with two-story frane dwellings that range in age from 18
to 87 years and range in size from1,678 to 2,311 square feet of
living area. Features of the conparables include central air-
conditioning, one fireplace and three-car or four-car garages.
The conparables sold between OCctober 2005 and June 2006 for
prices ranging from $470,000 to $659,000 or from $242.55 to
$333.73 per square foot of living area including |and. The
apprai ser adjusted the conparables for such factors as |ot size,
condition, living area, garage size and anenities such as fences.
The appraiser also adjusted the sales prices of all three
conparabl es downward by $20,000 to account for a foundation
problemw th the subject. After adjustnents, the conparabl es had
adj usted sales prices ranging from $466,000 to $560,100 or from
$242.36 to $314.30 per square foot of living area including |and.
Based on this analysis, the appraiser estinmated a value for the
subj ect by the sal es conparison approach of $525, 000.

In his reconciliation, the appraiser explained he placed nost
wei ght on the sal es conparison approach because it best reflects
the current market. Less weight was placed on the cost approach,

3 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

due to the subjective nature of calculating depreciation and the
i ncome approach was not used because of a lack of rental data.
The appraiser testified there was no difference in the subject's
mar ket val ue between the subject's assessnent date of January 1,
2006 and the appraisal's effective date of Decenber 15, 2006
Based on this evidence the board of review requested the
subject's total assessnent be confirnmed.

During the hearing, the board of review s representative called
the Gafton Township Assessor to explain the |and assessnent
net hodol ogy used to value lots in the subject's |[|akefront
nei ghborhood. A standard |ot size of 50 feet by 150 feet is used
as the basis for |and assessnents. Lots wth dinensions
exceeding the standard lot are considered over size and are
cal cul ated at a reduced rate.

After reviewng the record and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds that a reduction in the subject's
assessnent is not warranted. The appellant's argunment was
unequal treatnent in the assessnent process. The 1llinois
Suprenme Court has held that taxpayers who object to an assessnent
on the basis of lack of uniformty bear the burden of proving the
di sparity of assessnent valuations by clear and convincing
evi dence. Kankakee County Board of Review v. Property Tax Appeal

Board, 131 I1ll.2d 1 (1989). The evidence nust denonstrate a
consi stent pattern of assessnent inequities wthin the assessnent
jurisdiction. After an analysis of the assessnent data, the

Board finds the appell ant has not overcone this burden.

Regarding the land inequity argunment, the Property Tax Appeal
Board finds the appellant submtted three conparables |ocated
near the subject, but in Al gonquin Township. The board of review
subm tted four conparables, also |ocated near the subject, but in
Grafton Township |ike the subject. The board of review also
submtted lot sizes and |and assessnments for six additional
| akefront conparables in Gafton Township. The Board finds that
all the land conparables in the record were |akefront parcels
i ke the subject, were assessed using the sanme nethodol ogy and
had |and assessnents ranging from $5.06 to $10.81 per square
foot . The subject's land assessnent of $6.88 per square foot
falls near the low end of this range. Therefore, the Board finds
the evidence in the record supports the subject's |and
assessnent .

Regardi ng the inprovenent inequity argunent, the Board finds the
parties submtted seven |akefront conparables |ocated near the
subj ect. The Board gave less weight to the appellant's
conparables 1 and 3 because they were respectively 710 and 832

4 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

square feet, or 29% and 34% smaller in |living area when conpared
to the subject. The Board also gave less weight to the
appel l ant's conparable 2 because it was reported to be 100 years
old, whereas the subject's property record card indicated the
subject was 71 years old. The Board al so gave | ess weight to the
board of review s conparable 2 because it was 15 years newer than
the subject. The Board finds the board of review s conparables
1, 3 and 4 were simlar to the subject in ternms of style,
exterior construction, age, size, features and |ocation and had
i nprovenment assessments ranging from $29.08 to $31.52 per square
foot of living area. The subject's inprovenment assessnent of
$28. 94 per square foot of living area falls bel ow this range.

The Board also finds the board of review submtted an apprai sal
of the subject wherein the appraiser, who was present at the
hearing and provided testinony regarding his preparation of the
report, estimated the subject's narket value at $525, 000. The
Board finds the appellant submtted no evidence or testinony to
refute this market value estimate, which is significantly higher
than the subject's estimted market val ue of $448,091, or $184.55
per square foot including land, as reflected by its assessnent.
The Board finds that, while the appellant did not argue
overvaluation as a basis of the appeal, this appraisal |ends
further support to the correctness of the subject's total
assessment .

In conclusion, the Board finds the appellant has failed to prove
unequal treatnent in the assessnent process regarding either the
subject's land or inprovenent assessnents by clear and convi nci ng
evidence and the subject's assessnment as determ ned by the board
of reviewis correct and no reduction is warranted.

5 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

= 7

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[Ilinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: June 27, 2008

D ot

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

6 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 06-01392.001-R-1

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’ s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

7 of 7



